

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant:	Mr I Adam
Respondent:	Adless Transport Limited
Heard at:	East London Hearing Centre (in public; by CVP)
On:	27 November 2024
Before:	Employment Judge Gordon Walker (sitting alone)

Appearances

For the claimant: represented himself For the respondent: Mr J Goldenberg

JUDGMENT

- 1. The claims of unauthorised deductions from wages and breach of contract are well founded and succeed.
- 2. The respondent must pay to the claimant the agreed sum of £2720, there being no right for moral damages as claimed by the claimant.
- 3. The claim of unfair dismissal is struck out pursuant to rule 37(1)(a) Employment Tribunal Rules 2013 as the claimant was employed for less than two years.
- 4. The respondent's application for costs is refused.

Employment Judge Gordon Walker 27 November 2024

<u>Notes</u>

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employmenttribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.